

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 08-1390**

---

**MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE ENVIRONMENT  
AND MISSOURI PARKS ASSOCIATION,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**JEFFERY S. DENNIS  
ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**June 30, 2008**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
II. The Taum Sauk Hydroelectric Facility.....	6
III. December 2005 Upper Reservoir Breach.....	7
IV. FERC Proceedings Concerning Repair Of The Facility.....	9
A. Environmental Review.....	9
B. Challenged Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Petitioners Fail To Adequately Demonstrate Their Standing To Obtain Judicial Review of The Challenged Orders.....	15
A. Missouri Parks Association Lacks Standing Under The Federal Power Act To Petition For Review Of The Challenged Orders.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. Missouri Coalition Has Not Satisfied The Requirements of Article III Standing.....	17
II. Standard of Review.....	20
III. FERC’s Analysis Of The Environmental Impacts Associated With Repairing The Taum Sauk Project Fully Satisfied The Agency’s NEPA Obligations.....	21
A. Under The Federal Power Act, Reconstruction Is A Compliance Matter, Separate from Relicensing.....	22
B. FERC Reasonably Concluded That Relicensing Of The Taum Sauk Project Is Not A Reasonably Foreseeable Future Action Requiring Analysis Now.....	25
1. FERC Did Not Impermissibly “Segment” The Proposal To Reconstruct The Upper Reservoir From Future Operation Of The Taum Sauk Project Under A New License.....	25
2. FERC Reasonably Determined That The Final Environmental Assessment Did Not Need To Analyze Future Operation As A Cumulative Impact.....	29
3. Missouri Coalition’s Arguments Rest Entirely On Unfounded Assumptions.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. In The Circumstances Of This Case, Where The Proposed Action Merely Restores the Status Quo, FERC Reasonably Concluded That No Environmental Impact Statement Was Required.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005).....	30, 32
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	6, 22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Burbank Anti-Noise Group v. Goldschmidt</i> , 623 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Cent. South Dakota Coop. Grazing Dist. v. U. S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19, 21
<i>Citizens for the Scenic Severn River Bridge v. Skinner</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1991).....	36
<i>City of Clarkson Valley v. Mineta</i> , 495 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Coal. for the Fair and Equitable Regulation of Docks on the Lake of the Ozarks v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5, 16, 24
<i>Comm. for Auto Responsibility v. Solomon</i> , 603 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	6
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPA</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	5
<i>FPC v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 90 (1965).....	6
<i>Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	21, 26 29, 30, 38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	21
<i>Mayo Found. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool v. FERC</i> , 305 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group v. Butz</i> , 541 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 886 F.2d 1023 (8th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	31, 32
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Olmsted Citizens for a Better Community v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 793 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta</i> , 364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Save Barton Creek Ass’n v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 950 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 754 F.2d 1506 (9th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Hassell</i> , 636 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1981).....	35, 36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 46 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21, 29, 34
<i>South Dakota v. Andrus</i> , 614 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1980).....	37, 38
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>AmerenUE</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,001 (2006).....	8
<i>AmerenUE</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2007) “ <i>Rehearing Order</i> ” .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Elec. Co.</i> , 34 FPC 598 (1965), <i>on reh’g</i> , 35 FPC 316 (1966).....	7
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	5, 23, 24
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Section 10(c), 16 U.S.C. § 803(c).....	5, 14, 22
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 13, 15, 16, 17
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.214.....	16
18 C.F.R. § 385.713.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	29
